rights under the Constitution and laws' of the United States and constituted 

gross negligence under Texas law,

60. Nominal damages in the amount of $10,000 (Ten Thousand $US Dollars) against 

each Defendant, jointly and severally, or to be determined by the jury.

61. Compensatory damages in the amount of $294,000 (Two Hundred and Ninety-Four 

Thousand $US Dollars) against each Defendant, jointly and severally, or to

62. Punitive damages in the amount of $196,000 (One Hundred and Ninety-Six

Thousand $US Dollars) against each Defendant, jointly and severally, or to

be determined by the jury.

63. Alternatively, Torres requests "presumed damages" that may also be deter­

mined by the jury.

64. A jury trial on*all issues triable by jury.

65. Plaintiff's "costs in this suit.